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DR. A.R. KIDWAL Mr. Chairman, Sir, today, in India, after the software
industry, it is the pharmaceutical industry which is the most profitable business.
Not only these two firms but also the IDPL, which was set up with great
expectations, have totally failed. I would like tc know from the, hon. Minister
whether he would consider appointing a Parliamentary Committee to inquire

into the matter.
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Assistance to Gujarat under Non-Formal Education Progranune

*184. SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the assistance provided to Gujarat under Non-Formal Education
Programme during the last two years, year-wise;

{b) the amount spent thereon,year-wise;

(c) the number of persons made literate through this programme by providing
funds to State Government and voluntary agencies; and

(d) the lapses found in utilisation of funds and the action taken thereon?
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THEMINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SUMITRA MAHAJAN): (a) to {c} Non-Format
Education (NFE) programme was implemented in Gujarat through 1685
centres under 19 Voluntary Agencies. The number of beneficiaries in each
centre is approximately 25. Rs. 124.00 lakhs was provided during 1998-99
and Rs. 65.57 lakhs in 1999-2000 for implementation of the programme. In
addition 100 NFE centres were run by the Surat Municipal Corporation upto
31.5.1998 for which Rs. 7.48 lakhs were sanctioned in 1998. 99,

(d) No lapses in utilisation of funds have come 0 the notice of this
Department. However, in the case of one organisation namely, Shramik
Vidyapeeth, Vadodara, some funds were temporarily withdrawn by the
Dhirector of the organisation for her personal use. However, the funds were
deposited back in the organisation’s account with interest and thereafter the
amount was utilised 1n accordance with the project provisions. An
Administrator has been appointed for the Vidyapeeth and a new Board of
Management has been constituled which will decide further action regarding
the Director.

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Mr. Chairman, Sir, in the reply, the hon.
Minister has stated that the number of beneficiaries 1n each centre is
approximately 25. I would hke to know from the hon. Minister whether the
Government has fixed up any target that 50 many persons will be made literate,
whether any monitoring agency is there to see whether the work 1s properly
carried out or aot, and whether under Non-Formal Education Programime any
amount was provided to the Gujarat Government.
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SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: My second supplementary is that the
amound in 1999-2000 is reduced, and what the reason 1s for the reduction? |
would also like to know whether the voluntary agencies were not abie to
spend the money or the Government could not give more money.
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Part (b} says, "The amount spent thereon, year-wise;”" There is no reply to
this question. Part (c) says, "The number of persons made literate through this
programme.” The Minister has not given the details. She has given only the
provision of funds. She has also given the approximate number of beneficiaries.
But the did not give details of the number of beneficiaries. Thirdly, I want 1o
know: What is the time-frame fixed for this programme?

[ would like to know whether the programme, as expected, has benefited the
real beneficiaries.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Falciro. This is a question about Gujarat.

SHRI1 EDUARDO FALEIRC: Yes, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Faleiro, every Member is required to speak from his
seat. *

_SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRQ: I am sorry, Sir. [ am going to my seat. Thank
you, Sif.

Regarding the curriculum for non-formal education and also for formal
education in Gujarat and other Siates, on the 14th November, that is, just two
weeks ago, your senior colleague, the hon. Minister, released the National
Curticulam for Education. He called it 'national’. For the first time in the
history of...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is regarding Gujarat.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Yes, Sir. It is for the first time in the history of
this country that this curriculum has becn released without consulting the
State Government, whether of Gujarat or of any other State. What steps has the
Minister or the Government taken to consult the State Government and to cail
a meeting of the Centra! Advisory Board on Education for this purpose, 10
approve this?
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Renewal of Bookstall Contracts

*185. SHRI NAGENDRA NATH OQJHA; Will the Minister of RAILWAYS
be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 2898, given in the Rajya
Sabha on the 18th August, 2000 and state:

(a) whther it is a fact that no discrimination of any Kind is allowed between
the same type of wrade, under Article 1901} G of the Constitution of India;

(b) if so, the reasons for not renewing all the bookstall contracts for a
period of nine years and for withdrawing the sole selling clause, excepting
the A.H. Wheeler and Co.;

(c) whether Government have received a number of suggestions from M.P's
for removing all the discriminations between A H. Wheeler and Company
and the other bookstall contractors on all the Indian Railways; and

(d) if so, the details of action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (KUMAR] MAMATA BANERJEE):
(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Housc.

Statement

{(a) and (b} Prior to 1960, M/s A H. Wheeler & Co. had a monopoly in
operating bookstalls on the entire railway system except Southern Railway
and a part of South-Central Railway, where M/s. Higginbothams Ltd. had
their bookstalls. In 1960 their monopoly rights were restricted to only those
stations where M/s A_H. Wheeler & Co. were having bookstalls and their term
of licence was kept for 5 years.
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